

Research

Summary:

Monroe County, New York; General Obligation

Primary Credit Analyst: Kaiti Vartholomaios, New York + 1(212) 438 0866; kaiti.vartholomaios@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact: Christian Richards, Washington D.C. + 1 (617) 530 8325; christian.richards@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Credit Highlights

Outlook

Credit Opinion

Related Research

WWW.SPGLOBAL.COM

Summary:

Monroe County, New York; General Obligation

| Credit Profile | | | | |
|---|-----------|----------|--|--|
| US\$69.96 mil pub imp serial bnds ser 2024 due 06/01/2044 | | | | |
| Long Term Rating | AA/Stable | New | | |
| Monroe Cnty GO | | | | |
| Long Term Rating | AA/Stable | Affirmed | | |

Credit Highlights

- S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AA' long-term rating to Monroe County, N.Y.'s approximately \$69.96 million series 2024 general obligation (GO) public improvement serial bonds.
- At the same time, we affirmed our 'AA' long-term and underlying ratings on the county's GO debt outstanding.
- The outlook is stable.

Security

The county's faith and credit GO pledge secures its GO debt, including the statutory authorization to levy ad valorem taxes on all real property within its borders. Proceeds from this issuance will be used to fund various capital improvements across the county.

Credit overview

Monroe County's long-term rating reflects its strong financial management policies and practices, underpinned by a management team that adjusts budgetary assumptions to ensure continued financial balance. As financial performance has tempered following the pandemic, the county has been able to grow its available reserves to nearly 20%, with planned drawdowns based on its recently adopted reserve policy. Additionally, it demonstrated the ability to adjust revenue assumptions and expenditures through the height of the pandemic; we expect that it will continue to adjust its budget to limit reserve drawdowns only to planned expenditures and to account for the nursing home deficit, which is currently supported by the general fund.

The rating further reflects our view of the county's:

- Expanding economy, centered on manufacturing, with significant employment in higher education and health care;
- Well-embedded financial management policies and strong institutional framework;
- · Consistently positive financial results, leading to reserve growth we expect to continue; and
- Limited fixed-cost pressure because of a stable debt profile, with low debt service costs and well-funded pensions.

Environmental, social, and governance

We analyzed the county's physical risks and determined that they are somewhat elevated due to flooding risk in certain sections of the county, given its location on the south shore of Lake Ontario. The county is undertaking

WWW.SPGLOBAL.COM

resiliency projects aimed at mitigating potential flooding risk. We view the state's governance regarding the lack of a mechanism to prefund other postemployment benefits (OPEBs) as a weakness for New York local governments, though that risk is manageable for Monroe County, given its moderate liability. Lastly, we consider social factors neutral considerations in our credit rating analysis.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our view that the county will maintain strong-to-very strong reserve levels to offset the nursing home deficit, through consistently balanced operations, notwithstanding planned reserve drawdowns.

Downside scenario

We could lower the ratings if our view of the county's available reserves weakens beyond current projections.

Upside scenario

If Monroe County's economic metrics improve significantly, along with further strengthening of its available reserves to levels comparable with those of higher rated peers, we could raise the rating.

Credit Opinion

Tax base growth continues supported by access to Rochester metropolitan area

Monroe County's economy continues to grow, with assessed and market values increasing by approximately 13% each of the last two years. The county's largest employers, the University of Rochester and Rochester Regional Health, are well-embedded within the community and support interest in business relocation and expansion efforts. Officials continue efforts to diversify the workforce toward private employment, primarily in the education and medical sectors. Several industrial and manufacturing projects are currently underway, with total investment of approximately \$75 million and with nearly 100 jobs generated. We expect continued incremental growth in economic metrics over the near term.

Strong financial management conditions

Monroe County uses trend data and conservative assumptions, including for sales tax, in its preparation of the budget. Management provides the county legislature with monthly budget-to-actual reports and quarterly projections related to year-end results. The legislature can amend the budget throughout the year. The budget document contains an annual budget plus a two-year forecast of major revenue and expenditure items. Management also internally conducts a series of budget forecasts, including models that incorporate economic data and assumptions. In addition, it prepares a six-year capital improvement plan that is annually updated and includes funding source details for each project.

The county adheres to a formal adopted investment policy consistent with state policy, with cash primarily invested in money market accounts; however, it does not report balances to the county legislature on a regular basis. Although Monroe County does not have a formal debt management policy that sets out quantitative targets, its financial strategy included in the budget sets out how debt should be structured and how cash should be used for capital projects. The county adopted a fund balance policy in August 2023 which stipulates it will maintain fund balance within \$10 million (plus or minus) of 10% of expenditures, to which it currently adheres.

WWW.SPGLOBAL.COM

The institutional framework score for New York counties is strong.

Consistent financial results with the ability to manage reserves

In our calculation of budgetary performance, we adjust for sales tax revenue the county collects and shares with underlying municipalities. We also adjust for recurring transfers in and out of the general fund. The county's primary general fund revenue sources consist of sales taxes (40%), property taxes (27%), and state aid (15%).

In fiscal 2023, the county generated a modest surplus compared to prior years, with most revenue sources outpacing expenditures, resulting in an approximately \$20 million addition to available fund balance to \$234.6 million, or 20.3% of expenditures. The fiscal 2024 budget totaled \$1.5 billion, an increase of 9% compared to the prior year to account for higher payroll and benefits, public assistance benefits and Medicaid, and higher spending for contractual services. and based on performance to date, most revenue is exceeding budget projections with the exception of sales tax, which fell short of the budget due to more tempered performance than expected. The 2024 budget also included a fund balance appropriation of \$44.31 million, but based on performance to date, officials are expecting closer to break-even results.

At the same time, the county continues to support its Community Hospital (nursing home) through general fund subsidies which totaled \$14.1 million in fiscal 2023. The nursing home's unrestricted net deficit totals \$58.9 million. A portion of this (approximately \$18 million-\$20 million) will likely be offset by federal Medicaid contributions. According to officials, the remainder (approximately \$40 million) is offset by an analogous amount in the general fund assigned balance. In addition, the county's new fund balance policy reflects a targeted available fund balance of approximately \$146.45 million based on the most recent fiscal results. To this end, the county plans to use the excess (approximately \$75 million) to fund balance appropriation for capital projects, its local share of Medicaid, and contract settlements. As a result, we expect that reserves could fall to levels we consider strong from very strong.

Overall, we expect the county's underlying financials will remain stable and future reserve levels will remain commensurate with the current rating. Our view of performance accounts for our expectation that near-term audited results may decline somewhat relative to recent large surpluses, particularly given plans to expend reserves. However, should the chronic financial weakness associated with the nursing home persist to the point that the associated deficit accounts for a significant portion of available fund balance, it could weaken our view of the county's financial stability.

Stable debt profile

Following this issue, Monroe County has approximately \$570.3 million in existing debt, including capital leases. We expect the county to issue new-money debt approximately equal to the annual principal payments, resulting in little change in debt metrics in the near term.

Limited pension liability but OPEB costs could grow over the long term

- We do not view pension liabilities as an immediate credit pressure for Monroe County due to our opinion of its currently strong plan funding and limited escalating cost trajectory risk, despite its previous use of the employer contribution stabilization program.
- OPEB liabilities--depending on claims volatility and medical cost and demographic trends--could lead to escalating costs, given the county's inability to prefund these costs, which we view as a potential credit pressure.

WWW.SPGLOBAL.COM

Monroe County participates in the following state-administered pension plans:

- New York State Employees' Retirement System: 90.8% funded, \$224.8 million county proportionate share of the net pension asset.
- New York State & Local Police & Fire Retirement System: 87.4%, \$2.3 million proportionate share of the net pension liability.
- Defined-benefit health care plan that provides retiree health care until death (OPEBs): 0% funded, with an OPEB liability of about \$430 million, across governmental and business activities.

The New York State pension plans are well-funded, and with a 5.9% discount rate, we expect minimal cost volatility. The county has not amortized any portion of its pension bill since 2017, and in fiscal 2020, it paid off all outstanding amounts due for prior-year amortizations. It pays its actuarially determined contributions in December, taking advantage of a small discount the state offers, as payments are not required until February.

| | Most recent | Histo | Historical information | | |
|---|-------------|------------|------------------------|---------|--|
| | | 2023 | 2022 | 2021 | |
| Strong economy | | | | | |
| Projected per capita EBI % of U.S. | 96 | | | | |
| Market value per capita (\$) | 83,412 | | | | |
| Population | | | 775,906 | 740,222 | |
| County unemployment rate(%) | | | 3.4 | | |
| Market value (\$000) | 64,719,823 | 56,909,460 | 50,268,951 | | |
| Ten largest taxpayers % of taxable value | 10.1 | | | | |
| Strong budgetary performance | | | | | |
| Operating fund result % of expenditures | | 1.9 | 10.7 | 7.2 | |
| Total governmental fund result % of expenditures | | 5.7 | 12.8 | 8.6 | |
| Very strong budgetary flexibility | | | | | |
| Available reserves % of operating expenditures | | 20.3 | 20.6 | 12.3 | |
| Total available reserves (\$000) | | 234,614 | 212,333 | 125,908 | |
| Very strong liquidity | | | | | |
| Total government cash % of governmental fund expenditures | | 38 | 40 | 29 | |
| Total government cash % of governmental fund debt service | | 808 | 816 | 551 | |
| Strong management | | | | | |
| Financial Management Assessment | Good | | | | |
| Very strong debt & long-term liabilities | | | | | |
| Debt service % of governmental fund expenditures | | 4.7 | 4.9 | 5.2 | |
| Net direct debt % of governmental fund revenue | 27 | | | | |
| Overall net debt % of market value | 2.7 | | | | |
| Direct debt 10-year amortization (%) | 74 | | | | |
| Required pension contribution % of governmental fund expenditures | | 3.5 | | | |
| OPEB actual contribution % of governmental fund expenditures | | 3.0 | | | |

WWW.SPGLOBAL.COM

| Most recent | Historical information | | |
|-------------|------------------------|------|------|
| | 2023 | 2022 | 2021 |

EBI--Effective buying income. OPEB--Other postemployment benefits.

Related Research

Through The ESG Lens 3.0: The Intersection Of ESG Credit Factors And U.S. Public Finance Credit Factors, March 2, 2022

| Ratings Detail (As Of June 11, 2024) | | |
|---|----------------------|--------------|
| Monroe Cnty GO | | |
| Long Term Rating | AA/Stable | Affirmed |
| Monroe Cnty GO (AGM) | | |
| Unenhanced Rating | AA(SPUR)/Stable | Affirmed |
| Monroe Cnty GO (AGM) | | |
| Unenhanced Rating | AA(SPUR)/Stable | Affirmed |
| Monroe Cnty GO (AGM) | | |
| Unenhanced Rating | AA(SPUR)/Stable | Affirmed |
| Monroe Cnty GO (AGM) | | |
| Unenhanced Rating | AA(SPUR)/Stable | Affirmed |
| Monroe Cnty GO (AGM) | | |
| Unenhanced Rating | AA(SPUR)/Stable | Affirmed |
| Monroe Cnty GO (BAM) | | |
| Unenhanced Rating | AA(SPUR)/Stable | Affirmed |
| Monroe Cnty GO (BAM) | A A (CDI ID) (Stable | A ferrer a d |
| Unenhanced Rating | AA(SPUR)/Stable | Affirmed |
| Monroe Cnty GO (BAM) Unenhanced Rating | AA(SPUR)/Stable | Affirmed |
| ũ | AA(3F UK)/ Stable | Ammed |
| Monroe Cnty GO (BAM) Unenhanced Rating | AA(SPUR)/Stable | Affirmed |
| Monroe Cnty GO (BAM) | | |
| Unenhanced Rating | AA(SPUR)/Stable | Affirmed |
| Monroe Cnty GO (BAM) | | |
| Unenhanced Rating | AA(SPUR)/Stable | Affirmed |
| Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance. | | |

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.spglobal.com/ratings for further information. Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating

WWW.SPGLOBAL.COM

action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.spglobal.com/ratings.

Copyright © 2024 Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.spglobal.com/ratings (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.spglobal.com/usratingsfees.